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General comments (author response in 
bold) 

This is an interesting paper reporting on the concentration and relative percent of the different trans fatty acids in 
fasting plasma from a cross-sectional group of young men and women that were measured annually between 2004 and 
2010. It is useful to have these reference values for young adult Canadians. There are however some details that are 
needed to increase the usefulness of this data and some changes to improve the manuscript.  
We thank the reviewer for recognizing the importance of this study.  
 
Information needed  
1. Title should be changed as this manuscript reports concentrations and the relative percent of total fatty acids. Levels 
is not the correct descriptor.  
Title has been revised as recommended.  
 
2. The abstract is very vague, it requires numbers, magnitude of change and p values.  
The abstract has been revised with the additional requested changes.  
 
3. This is a cross-sectional study, it is therefore important In Table 1 to provide the subject information for each of the 
years. This will give the reader confidence that there was not a difference in characteristics or a radical difference in the 
proportion of each sex.  
Change has been made as suggested.  
 
4. Sex differences need to be tested and reported and need to be non-significant before the author can pool them in the 
Tables. If they are different then sex needs to be discussed. If they are not significantly different, I would still suggest 
that they be included in a supplementary table as there are disproportional number of females compared to males in 
the total cohort.  
Four additional tables have been added to detail fatty acid differences across years in males and females separately
and included as supplementary results.  

 

 
5. ‘the apparent upward trend in TFA observed in 2010’ don’t use the word trend. It is significantly different or not. 
Report and discuss this according to the statistics that were used. How much of this might be due to the change in the 
male:female ratio in the sample between the years 2009 and 2010?  
The word trend has been removed. The direction of changes seen in total population is also observed in males and 
females separately; thus, changes are not due to larger female population in 2010.  
 
Additional suggested changes to improve the manuscript.  
 
6.would suggest plotting some of the key trans fatty acids as this will make it easier for the reader… You can place the 
values for the data you illustrate in a supplementary file.  
Figures have been added to demonstrate changes of key trans fatty acids.  
 
7.I would reduce the dietary discussion as there is no dietary data in the manuscript so it is a hypothesis. In place of this, 
I would include a more complete comparison of the findings to the published data. There is likely not very much 
concentration data available but many people have reported the relative percent of these fatty acids. A Table of large 
cohorts/studies with their reported values for this age category would be much more useful than the discussion of food 
products and their trans content.  
As recommended, the dietary discussion has been reduced to focus on published data. A table is not necessary given 
that there are few studies that have examined in detail individual trans either as absolute or relative %, which are 
cited and discussed. 
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This is a straightforward descriptive analysis of trends in circulating levels of TFA between 2004 and 2010 in a sample of 
Toronto-based participants (n=1294).  
 
My minor revisions would be:  
 
1. Improved clarity of writing in Statistical Analysis, as follows:  
page 7, line 8-9: change "Differences between years" to "The statistical significance of the difference across years in 
measured TFA was assessed using analysis of variance..."  
Changes have been made as suggested.  
 
2. Results  
 
Perhaps I missed this, but I did not see that trans t16:1n7 (trans-palmitoleic acid) was quantified. If it was, can you 
please add data describing its levels, or if it was not, please justify its exclusion from the panel.  



16:1n7 is included in our analysis. It is referred to as 16:1t9 in IUPAC format.  
 
3. Discussion  
page 8, line 41: "TFA for oils and fats margarines"... should this read "TFA for oils, fats, and margarines"?  
This sentence has been revised for more clarity as suggested.  
 
Page 9, lines 3-27: I wondered why accurate data were not available on subjects' TFA consumption. Did you not have 
participants complete the Willett semi-quantitative FFQ as part of this study (see Cahill et al., Am J Epidemiol, 2012)? I 
think this instrument has been used to quantify TFA intake in many epidemiological studies of trans fats and health 
outcomes. Could you provide the dietary data on TFA consumption (this is missing from Table 1)? To corroborate the 
blood levels, could you not produce correlations between dietary total TFA and blood TFA; and also possibly a few 
major sources of TFA (e.g. fried fish, butter, milk, donuts, coffee whiteners) with their major TFA isomer?  
We have attempted to quantitate trans fats based on FFQ data however this data did not correlate with blood levels. 
We contribute these non-significant associations to rapidly changing trans content in foods that are likely not 
accurately reflected in food composition databases. This further strengthens our view that objective measures of 
trans fatty acids in blood are appropriate for answering questions related to exposure.  
 
Page 9, line 53: I suggest for clarity that you rewrite to "a 2% (energy) increase in PHVO was associated with a 25% 
increased relative risk of ischemic heart disease"... these data are from a continuous vs. continuous analysis, so I'd 
report as such.  
Sentence has been revised as suggested. 

 




